
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: The Angela Yeates Memorial Community Sports Ground, Wilcot Road, 
Pewsey, SN9 5NLB 

Date: Monday 4 March 2024 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
Including the Parishes of: All Cannings, Alton, Beechingstoke, Burbage, Buttermere, 
Charlton, Chirton, Easton, Froxfield, Grafton, Great Bedwyn, Ham, Little Bedwyn, 
Manningford, Marden, Milton Lilbourne, North Newnton, Patney, Pewsey, Rushall, 
Shalbourne, Stanton St Bernard, Tidcombe and Fosbury, Upavon, Wilcot, Huish and 
Oare, Wilsford, Woodborough, Wootton Rivers. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The Chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Networking opportunity from 6.30pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services 
Officer, direct line 01225 718221 or email stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 
 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler, Pewsey (Chairman) 
Cllr Paul Oatway QPM, Pewsey Vale West (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Pewsey Vale East 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for a meeting you are consenting that you may be 
recorded presenting this and that in any case your name will be made available
[...]
clarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Updates (Pages 13 - 36)  

 The Chairman will give an update on outcomes and actions arising 
from previous meetings of the Area Board: 
 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement 

 FACT Family Help Programme Update 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 2023  

 Cost of Living Update 
 

 

6   Information Items (Pages 37 - 60)  

 The Board is asked to note the following Information items: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) – 
January 2024 

 

7   Chief Constable   

 To receive a presentation from the Wiltshire Police Chief Constable, 
followed by a Q and A session. 

 

8   Area Board Priority Updates (Pages 61 - 68)  

 To receive updates from Lead Councillors for the local Area Board 
priorities. Please see pages 61 – 68 for the Area Board Priority 
report update. 
 

 Priority 1 – Improve Opportunities for young people – Lead 
member – Cllr Kunkler 

 Priority 2 - Addressing climate change and protecting the 
environment – Lead member – Cllr Kunkler 

 Priority 3 - Valuing and supporting our vulnerable and older 
people – Lead member – Cllr Wheeler 

 



Page 4 

 

 Priority 4 - To improve public transport and encourage 
walking and cycling – Lead member – Cllr Oatway 

9   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 69 - 70)  

 Verbal Updates 
To receive any verbal updates from representatives, including: 
 

 Pewsey Community Area Partnership  

 Health & Wellbeing 

 Parish Councils 

 Wiltshire Intelligence – Bringing Evidence Together - 
Wiltshire Intelligence - Bringing Evidence Together 
 

Written Updates 
The Board is asked to note the following written and online updates 
attached to the agenda: 
 

 Neighbourhood Policing Team 

 Age UK Update 

 

10   Area Board Funding (Pages 71 - 76)  

 To note the remaining budgets and to consider any applications for 
funding, as detailed in the attached report and summarised below: 
 
Remaining Budgets: 
 

Community Area 
Grant 

Older & Vulnerable  Young People 

£5,758.10 £5,200 £6,735 

 
Area Board Initiatives: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1578 Pewsey Area Board - Thermal Heat 
Loss Camera – For Information as 
approved under delegated authority 

£429 

ABG1629 Pewsey Area Board - Sports sessions 
for young people 

£3,500 

ABG1630 Pewsey Area Board - Rural youth work £3,000 

 
Community Area Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1464 Pewsey Vale Rugby Football Club Ltd - 
Self Propelled Grass mower 

£3,000 

ABG1549 Easton Royal Footpath Volunteer £700 

 

https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1578
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1629
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1630
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1464
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1549


Page 5 

 

Group – ER Footpath Volunteer Group 

ABG1597 Pewsey Heritage Centre Ltd - Pewsey 
Heritage Centre CCTV System 
upgrade windows and Office PC for 
CCTV Monitoring 

£2,098.27 

ABG1648 Milton Lilbourne Parish Council - Milton 
Hill Defibrillator Project 

£500 

 
Older & Vulnerable Grants: 
 

Ref/Link Grant Details Amount 
Requested 

ABG1539 Easton Royal Parish Council - 
Replacement defibrillator for Easton 
Royal 

£350 

ABG1600 Pewsey Community Area Partnership 
known as PCAP - Celebrating 10 years 
of the Pewsey Vale Community 
Memory Cafe 

£804 

ABG1623 Our Time Project – Pewsey Movement 
and Theatre Workshops for Elders 

£3,000 

 
Further information on the Area Board Grant system can be found 
here. 

11   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 
(Pages 77 - 100) 

 

 To note the minutes and consider any recommendations arising 
from the last LHFIG meeting held on 31 January 2024, as set out in 
the attached report. 

 

12   Urgent items   

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

13   Future Meeting Dates and Close   

 Future Meeting Dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

 17 June 2024 

 23 September 2024 
 
For information on applying for a grant or grant application 
deadlines for these meetings, contact the Area Board Delivery 
Officer, Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1597
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1648
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1539
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1600
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1623
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/article/6145/Area-Board-Grants
mailto:Caroline.LeQuesne@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: Bouverie Hall, Goddard Road, Pewsey, SN9 5EQ 

Date:  27 November 2023 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.10 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini Senior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Cllr Nick Botterill (Cabinet Member for Finance, Development Management and 
Strategic Planning) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Sam Howell – Director Highways and Transport  
Craig Campbell – Streetscene Area Manager 
Adrian Hampton – Head of Highway Operations  
  
Partners 
Perry Payne – Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
 
 
Total in attendance:  105 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

94   Highways and Transport Matters 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the Area Board meeting and introduced 
officers and members.   
 
Cllr Nick Botterill – Wiltshire Council Cabinet Member for Finance, Development 
Management and Strategic Planning introduced the event highlighting that 
Wiltshire was a large rural county and roads were an integral part of the county 
infrastructure and economy. This represented the Council’s largest and most 
valuable public asset with a replacement value of over £5 billion. He noted that it 
was difficult to mitigate some of the more adverse factors in rural areas 
compared to urban areas with greater availability of public transport.  
 
The officer presentation highlighted the Wiltshire Context and in particular the 
following more detailed areas: 
 

 Asset Management – some numbers 

 Investment in the network 

 The Local Transport Plan 

 Public Transport Review – consultation 

 Local Issues to Pewsey 

 Highways Maintenance - inc. benchmarking 

 Reasons for the number of potholes and how these are repaired 

 Innovation and the defect dashboard 

 Flood prevention 

 The Local Highway & Footway Improvement Group 

 Parish Steward Scheme 

 Verge and litter clearance – extra funds 
 
The Cabinet Member and Director of Highways and Transport – Sam Howells 
referred generally to investment in the Wiltshire network and funding for highway 
maintenance, the additional funding received for potholes, bus service 
improvements, an amount to improve electric vehicle charging, all topped up by 
resources from Wiltshire Council. It was noted that in 2023 there was an 
additional £5m to replace signs, £5m towards litter picking along rural highways, 
cleansing car parks, removal of flyposting and in 2024 an additional £10m for 
preventative maintenance and resurfacing. 
 
The Area Board noted that the additional sums highlighted during the 
presentation would help to allev
[...]
anies.  
 
Response – Sometimes the diversion of traffic is unavoidable especially 
along narrow rural roads. Officers indicated that they would investigate 
the concerns further, although ultimately it was the drivers responsibility 
to drive according to road conditions and speed limits.  
 

8. Verge cutting policy – concern about overgrown verges in Wootton Rivers 
along the three roads through the village causing access issues when 
vehicles wish to pass each other.  
 
Response – The Area Board noted that the Grass Cutting Policy was 
being reviewed. Officers reported that the frequency of grass cutting has 
not changed, although when the grass is cut has changed to allow for 
natural flowering and biodiversity reasons.   
 

9. Concerns about white lining issues, and maintenance issues across the 
county not being equal and Pewsey having the highest identifiable need.  
 
Response – Officers confirmed that they were in dialogue with a number 

Page 10



Page 5 of 6 
 
 

of residents about highway issues in the Pewsey area.  

96   Session Summary and Next Steps 

 The Chairman thanked everyone for their questions and comments during the 
meeting and officers for attending and responding to resident concerns and 
issues. 
  

97   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies.  

98   Minutes 

 Resolved: 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

99   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

100   Information Items and Updates 

 The following written updates and information items were noted: 
 

 Area Board Priorities Update 

 Community First 

 BSW Together Integrated Care Board 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

101   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grant funding 
and one application for Youth Grant funding.  The Chairman invited a 
representative of each application to give a brief overview of their project to the 
Area Board. 
 
Decision: 
 
To approve the following grant funding: 
 

1. Community Area Grant funding: 
 

a. The Bouverie Hall – to award £1152.36 towards replacement of 
florescent lighting with led panels. 
 

b. Manningford Memorial Hall – to award £1929.00 towards Village 
Hall New UPVC Facias soffits and guttering. 

Page 11



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
2. Youth Grant funding: 

 
a. Upavon Parish Council – to award £1500.00 towards Blue Bus 

monthly services. 

102   Local Highways and Footpaths Improvements Group  (LHFIG) 

 On the proposal of the Chairman and seconded by Cllr Oatway QPM, it was 
resolved: 
 
Decision: 
 

 To add Issue 10-23-11 Oxenwood Speed Limit Assessment £2,320 
(with funding) to the Priority Schemes List:  
 

 To add funding to schemes already on the Priority Schemes List:  
 

o 10-20-9 Chirton Speed Limit Assessment £2.320,  
o 10-22-10 North Newnton Footway Phase 3 £8,000  
o 10-23-2 A4 Froxfield Speed Limit £5,000 

 

 To close Issue 10-23-3 A364 Leigh Hill 
 

 It was noted that Issue 10-21-2 Woodborough C261 extend kerbing 
and / or footway would be subject to a substantive Fund bid.  

103   Future Meeting Dates 

 The Area Board noted the following future meeting dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

 4 March 2024 

 17 June 2024 

 23 September 2024  
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 

Page 12



Chairman Announcement for Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public 

Engagement 

 

This regions Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) will be a single LNRS for the Wiltshire and 

Swindon Council areas, and Wiltshire Council is responsible for producing it.  Wiltshire 

Council want this strategy to reflect the priorities of the people of Wiltshire and are keen to 

engage with as many interested parties as possible.    

Between May and August, public engagement events will be held across Wiltshire to identify 

and discuss where the best opportunities are for nature recovery.  We will be widely 

announcing the dates and
[...]
ty First and some possible provision and activities have 

been identified. Discussions will also take place with local providers including Oxenwood Outdoor Educational 

Centre. Some funding may also be used to provide more permanent provision such as in Grafton where the skate 

ramp is being removed 

ABG1464 Community Area 

Grant 

Pewsey Vale Rugby 

Football Club Ltd 

Self Propelled Grass mower £7500.00 £3000.00 

Project Summary: 

The club lease the Angela Yeates memorial ground (approx. 5.4 acres) from Pewsey Parish Council. A 

requirement of the lease is to keep the grounds in suitable condition. Part of this commitment is the grass 

cutting of two rugby pitches, a training area and various recreational grass areas. The current grass cutter has 

reached the end of its servicable life and economic repair is not feasible. A replacement mower has been 

identified and tested and found to be suitable. Funds are sought to part fund the purchase of this machine 

ABG1549 Community Area 

Grant 

EASTON ROYAL 

FOOTPATH 

VOLUNTEER GROUP 

ER FOOTPATH VOLUNTEER 

GROUP 

£1400.00 £700.00 

Project Summary: 

This is a new volunteer group. Over twenty people have come forward to offer their time and energy to maintain 

the footpaths in Easton Royal which require ongoing attention. Each "team" has been allocated a stretch of ROW 

which they have accepted to maintain during 2024 (notably March - October). Given the enjoyment that the 

access to these paths gives to not only our own residents but those from surrounding villages and visitors to the 

area, we all feel that this is a very worthwhile cause. A self-propelled mulcher cutter, safety equipment and small 

storage shed are required. 

ABG1597 Community Area 

Grant 

Pewsey Heritage 

Centre Ltd 

Pewsey Heritage Centre 

CCTV System upgrade 

windows and Office PC for 

CCTV Monitoring 

£4196.54 £2098.27 

 

Page 72

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1630
https://ma
[...]
brillator grant for £750 leaving us to raise the other £750. Any help to cover this cost through 

an Area Board Grant would be much appreciated as we have already had to raise the Precept significantly this 

year to cover all other basic costs. 

ABG1600 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

Pewsey Community 

Area Partnership 

known as PCAP 

Celebrating 10 years of the 

Pewsey Vale Community 

Memory Cafe 

£1609.00 £804.00 

 

Application 

Reference 

Grant Type Applicant Project Total Cost Requested 

Project Summary: 

This Community Memory Cafe was instigated by Wiltshire Council officers in 2014 as part of a dementia 

awareness project. PCAP's volunteers have continued to run this Memory Cafe once a month for all these years 

offered free at the point of use. It has had local support for many years. However, the costs of the venue have 

increased over the years and are about to increase again. We would also like to celebrate our 10th birthday with 

a trip on the Canal with the Bruce Boat Trust which our clients so enjoy. 

ABG1623 Older and 

Vulnerable Adults 

Funding 

OUR TIME PROJECT PEWSEY MOVEMENT AND 

THEATRE WORKSHOPS FOR 

ELDERS 

£6000.00 £3000.00 

Page 73

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1648
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1539
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1600
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/1623


Project Summary: 

TO PRODUCE AND DELIVER A SERIES OF HIGH QUALITY INSPIRING THEATRE AND MOVEMENT WORKSHOPS 

WITH ELDERLY COMMUNITIES IN PEWSEY : CREATING JOYFUL, LIFE - ENHANCING EXPERIENCES, UNDER THE 

GUIDANCE AND THE EXPERTISE OF THE OUR TIME PROJECT COMPANY. INVOLVING ACTIVE ELDERS, VERY 

FRAIL, THOSE WHO HAVE HAD STROKES, AND THOSE WITH DEMENTIA .ULTIMATELY ENCOURAGING 

PERSONAL DISCOVERY AND A SHARED AND ENLIGHTENING COLLECTIVE EXPERIENCE WHICH WILL HAVE 

POSITIVE REPERCUSIIONS IN THE W
[...]
s of the highway. 
 
6. Safeguarding implications  

6.1  There are no specific Safeguarding implications related to this report. 
 

7. Recommendations to Pewsey Area Board 
  
7.1  To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes List:  
  
 10-23-9 A345 Sunnyhill Lane Bus Stop infrastructure - £2,000 
 10-23-10 A345 Oare Signing Review - £3,000 
 10-23-13 A345 Upavon – SID Infrastructure - £500 
 10-24-01 Pewsey Wilcot Road Calming Feature - £800 
 10-24-03 Woodborough The Sands Horse Warning Signs - £500 

P
age 89



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Pewsey LHFIG expenditure 2023 / 24 as of 25/01/24      Budget £26,712 + £29,749.48 c/fwd = £56,461.48 
 
Scheme      Estimate   LHFIG Commitment     Expenditure  Projected Spend 
Upavon village centre – signs and lighting upgrade £6,800.00   £3,400.00      £4098.53 Interim £5,500.00 
Chirton The Street – Installation of bollards  £4,000.00 (ball park)  £3,000.00      £3,643.08 Final £3,643.08 
Rushall Elm Row Phase 2 Construction  £56,000.00   £5,600.00      £42,457.35 Interim £50,000.00 
Woodborough Footway Phase 2 Topo  £2,000.00   £1,500.00      £1,700.00 Final £1,700.00 
Woodborough Footway Phase 2 Construction £50,322.13   £5,500.00      £0,000.00  £50,322.13 
North Newnton Footway Phase 3 Topo Survey £2,000.00 (ball park)  £Nil       £1,800.00 Final £1,800.00 
Woodborough local direction signs   £350.00   £175.00      £350.00 Final £350.00 
A4 Froxfield – Speed Limit Assessment  £2,900.00   £2,175.00      £2,900.00 Final £2,900.00 
Rushall Elm Row Phase 3 Topo Survey  £3,000,00   £1,000.00      £1,850.00 Final £1,850.00  
Rushall Elm Row Phase 3 BT Openreach Survey £1,522.80   £1,022.80      £1,522.80 Final £1,522.80 
All Cannings 20 mph carriageway roundels x 2 £200.00   £100.00      £200.00 Final £200.00 
A4 Froxfield SID Infrastructure   £600.00 (ball park)  £480.00      £0,000.00  £600.00 
Beechingstoke Parish – village gates / nameplates £3,000.00 (ball park)  £2,500.00      £0,
[...]
 99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Chairman's Updates
	19 - FACT Family Help Programme update (1)
	17 - Archaeology Service Newsletter 2023 (1)
	18 - Cost of Living Update - Nov 2023 (2)
	WSW frontline workers leaflet 2023 (2)
	Generic WSW leaflet 2023 (2)

	6 Information Items
	01.Update from BSW together - January 2024
	1. Appendix to Jan briefing note - Oxenwood
	1. Appendix to Jan briefing note - Vibrant Communities Brighter Futures

	8 Area Board Priority Updates
	9 Partner and Community Updates
	10 Area Board Funding
	11 Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Sheets and Views
	Location Plan


	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Pewsey Area Board 

Place: The Angela Yeates Memorial Community Sports Ground, Wilcot 

Road, Pewsey, SN9 5NL 

Date:  4 March 2024 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.50 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer,(Tel): 01225 718221 or (e-mail) 
stuart.figini@wiltshire .gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Jerry Kunkler (Chairman), Cllr Paul Oatway QPM (Vice-Chairman) and 
Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Richard Rogers – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager 
Caroline LeQuesne – Area Board Delivery Officer 
Dom Argar – Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini – Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Sgt Chris Wickham 
 
Total in attendance: 29 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

104   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introduced the Area 
Board Members and Council officers. 

105   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Wiltshire Police Chief Constable. 

106   Minutes 

 The Chairman noted that a number of concerns had been raised about the lack 
of responses from the Director of Highways and Transport to questions about 
highways matters following the previous Area Board meeting on 27 November 
2023.  The Chairman reported that the Director had assured him responses 
would be published very shortly. The Area Board suggested that the Director of 
Highways and Transport be asked to attend the next Area Board meeting to 
comment on the Highway Schemes Maintenance Programme. 
 
Decision 

1. The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2023 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman, subject to minute 
94 including additional wording from the Director for Highways and 
Transport that ‘Pewsey has been identified with the greatest need.’ 
 

2. That the Director of Highways and Transport be asked to attend the 
next Area Board meeting to comment on Schemes included in the 
Highway Maintenance Programme. 

107   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Paul Oatway declared a non-registrable interest in relation to a community 
area grant for Milton Lilbourne Parish Council. Cllr Oatway commented on and 
voted on the grant application. 

108   Chairman's Updates 

 The following written Chairman’s updates were received and noted: 
 

 Local Nature Recovery Strategy Public Engagement 

 FACT Family Help Programme Update 

 Archaeology Service Annual Newsletter 2023  

 Cost of Living Update 
  

109   Information Items 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 The following written updates and information items were received and noted: 
 

 Community First  

 Healthwatch Wiltshire  

 Update from BSW Together (Integrated Care System) 

110   Chief Constable 

 The Chairman reported that the Wiltshire Police Chief Constable had sent 
apologies for this meeting as unfortunately she had travelled to a different venue 
for the Area Board meeting and was now unable to attend due to the distance 
between the two areas. The Chairman agreed that this item would be deferred 
to the next meeting. 
 
In the Chief Constables absence, Sgt Chris Wickham responded to a number of 
questions as follows: 
 

 Explained how phone calls to emergency services are processed at a 
local level.  

 Police officer shift patterns dictated the availability of PCSO’s attending 
community engagement events such as coffee mornings. Sgt Wickham 
would consider this area of engagement further. 

 The increase in the number of mobile police station from 2 to 4. 

 The need to increase the clear up rate for burglaries in the County. It was 
noted that this was one of the Chief Constables priorities for the force. 

 Sgt Wickham reported that the Police were formally writing to the Leader 
of Wiltshire Council about the condition of the roads in the county and 
impact on police vehicles, although it was noted that this was not an 
area, he had much influence in. 

 The Area Board noted the increased use of drones to combat crime. 

 Police attendance at local events, such as the Shelbourne Car Show. Sgt 
Wickham confirmed that officers were in attendance at the Pewsey 
carnival.  

    

111   Area Board Priority Updates 

 Lead Councillors provided updates to the Area Board about the work undertaken 
in each of the Board’s priority areas. 
 

 Priority 1 – Improve Opportunities for young people – Lead member – Cllr 
Kunkler – A number of events were taking place with grant applications to 
be considered later in the meeting to support the activities, conversations 
with Parish Councils about the work of the Blue Bus. 

 Priority 2 - Addressing climate change and protecting the environment – 
Lead member – Cllr Kunkler – A thermal camera was purchased through 
a grant application undertaken by delegated authority by the Area Board 
members, work with a local farming cluster in the Great Bedwyn area and 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

Pewsey Vale. Looking to explore important environmental issues at the 
next Area Board meeting. The benefits of the Open Homes Project.  

 Priority 3 - Valuing and supporting our vulnerable and older people – 
Lead member – Cllr Wheeler – all activities remain ongoing. There is a 
need to examine new ways of working. Reference to the outdoor health 
hub with webpage linking activities providing a central point of 
information. 

 Priority 4 - To improve public transport and encourage walking and 
cycling – Lead member – Cllr Oatway – Great Bedwyn and Easton Royal 
were supporting the footpaths group initiative. The challenges faced by 
cyclists using rural roads. The huge success of the DRT in the Pewsey 
Vale area and the month on month increases in usage, although the 
buses needed washing on a more regular basis. Reminder about the 
VisitWiltshire website and the useful information contained in its pages. 
The good work recently undertaken on the byway south of Milton 
Lilbourne. 

112   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received a number of updates from Partners and community 
organisations as detailed below: 
 

1. Pewsey Community Area Partnership (PCAP) 
The Area Board received an update from the PCAP representatives, 
Colin Gale, Dawn Wilson and Susie Brew as follows: 
 
Colin Gale – Buses and Trains 

 The Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) - Wiltshire Council 
have been awarded £2.1m per annum for the next 2 years, with a 
condition of the funding award that the bus service cannot be 
reduced during the period.  

 Colin attended the on-line GWR Stakeholders meeting on 27th 
February 2024, which was co-run by Mark Hopwood (GWR) and 
Marcus Jones (Network Rail).  

 The government published the draft Railway Reform Bill although 
there are unlikely to be any changes within the current parliament.  

 GWR acknowledged the poor level of service currently being 
experienced. Hitachi have not been delivering the right number of 
trains each day due a combination of damage from weather and 
vandalism. Network Rail also acknowledged that they were not 
providing the level of performance required.  

 Industrial Action - A deal had been reached with the RMT but still 
no deal with ASLEF and there was little chance of reaching a 
settlement with ASLEF within the current mandate.  

 GWR were looking at further electrification, however, there are no 
current published plans or long term strategy due to funding 
constraints.  

 It is likely that some proposals like the 4th platform at Westbury 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

may have to go backwards and there is likely to be more bus/rail 
links.  

 
Susie Brew – Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership 

 Commented on the work of the Pewsey Vale Tourism Partnership, 
the establishment of footpath walking groups,  grant applications to 
GWR, various trails in the Pewsey area and continued worked on 
newsletters. 

 
Dawn Wilson/Susie Brew 

 Commented on the removal of funding from VisitWiltshire from 
Wiltshire Council without consultation, and referred to a letter from 
the Leader of the Council which she had several concerns about 
the accuracy of the letters content. Susie reported that a tender 
exercise would be undertaken for the work of VisitWiltshire, 
although it was noted that there were no other organisations with 
the knowledge and skills required to undertake this role. 

 
2. Health & Wellbeing 

There was no update. 
 

3. Parish Councils 
The Area Board received updates from the following Parish Councils: 
  
Rushall Parish Council 
 

 Flooding issues during the storms in January 2024 – worst for 30 
years resulted in the need for sand bagging the house next to the 
River Avon by the Rushall Flood Group and moving a car under 
10inches of water from its garage. 

 Flooding made worse by a combination of drains having not been 
cleared along with blocked ditches. Concern at the ongoing lack of 
Wiltshire Council maintenance despite the issues being reported 
on the MyWilts app.  

 Rushall along with other local parishes have not had a Parish 
Steward for 5 months. 

 
Wootton Rivers Parish Council 

 Flooding issues due to block drains and the need for leaf sweepers 
to undertake regular maintenance. (The Chairman confirmed that 
A and B road gullies were emptied on an annual basis). 

 
4. Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA) – Wiltshire Intelligence 

Bringing Evidence Together 
 
Richard Rogers – Strategic Engagement & Partnership Manager (SEPM) 
introduced a presentation highlighting a range of useful information from 
a range of sources providing insight into how Wiltshire and its 18 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

community areas are performing. 
 
The SEPM explained that the JSNA was completed by the Council’s 
Public Health Intelligence Team in 2022. It was recognised that COVID 
had a great impact on the way people live and the economy. The JSNA 
identified 3 priorities – Ageing population, mental and emotional wellbeing 
and the cost of living. A detailed breakdown of the information gathered is 
available at this website - Wiltshire Intelligence - Bringing Evidence 
Together. 
 
The Area Board were encourage to become involved in sharing views 
about the Pewsey community area by completing a short survey, 
available at the above website link. 
 

5. Neighbourhood Policing Team 
The Area Board received a written update and presentation from Sgt 
Chris Wickham, Wiltshire Police, which included detail about the 
Community Policing Team, Wiltshire Police performance to December 
2023, hate crime overview and burglary overview, statistics for Pewsey 
(January/February 2024), community speed enforcement updates, and 
local priorities and updates in relation to the Pewsey area.   
 
Members and Area Board representatives commented on the lack of 
neighbourhood Police ‘walking the beat’ in Pewsey. Sgt Wickham 
explained that Pewsey was a large rural area for officers to cover and he 
would welcome more officers to provide an increase in foot patrols in 
Pewsey. 
 
The Chairman thanked Sgt Wickham for attending the Area Board 
meeting and responding to questions. 
 

6. Age UK Update 
The written report attached to the agenda pack was noted. 
 

7. Pewsey Fire Station 
Cllr Oatway commented on rumours about Pewsey Fire Station closing. 
As Vice-Chair of Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Authority, Cllr Oatway 
categorically refuted the rumours and confirmed that no discussions had 
taken place about this. 

113   Area Board Funding 

 The Area Board considered three applications for Area Board Initiatives Grant 
funding, four applications for Community Area Grant funding and three 
applications for Older & Vulnerable Grant funding.  The Chairman invited a 
representative of each application to give a brief overview of their project to the 
Area Board. 
 

https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/
https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/


Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Decision: 
 
To approve the following grant funding: 
 

1. Area Board Initiative funding: 
a. Pewsey Area Board - to award £429 towards Thermal Heat 

Loss Camera – For Information as approved under delegated 
authority. 

b. Pewsey Area Board – to award £3,500 towards Sports 
sessions for young people. 

c. Pewsey Area Board – to award £3,000 towards Rural youth 
work. 

 
2. Community Area Grant funding 

a. Pewsey Vale Rugby Football Club Ltd – to award £3,000 
towards a Self-Propelled Grass mower. 

b. Easton Royal Footpath Volunteer Group – to award £700 
towards Easton Royal Footpath Volunteer Group. 

c. Pewsey Heritage Centre Ltd – to award £2,098.27 towards 
Pewsey Heritage Centre CCTV System upgrade windows and 
Office PC for CCTV Monitoring. 

d. Milton Lilbourne Parish Council – to award £500 towards 
Milton Hill Defibrillator Project 

 
3. Older & Vulnerable Grant funding 

a. Easton Royal Parish Council – to award £350 towards a 
replacement defibrillator for Easton Royal. 

b. Pewsey Community Area Partnership known as PCAP – to 
award £804 towards Celebrating 10 years of the Pewsey Vale 
Community Memory Café. 

c. Our Time Project – to award £3,000 towards Pewsey 
Movement and Theatre Workshops for Elders. 

 
Note: Cllr Paul Oatway declared a non-registrable interest in relation to the 
community area grant application at 2a above for Milton Lilbourne Parish 
Council. Cllr Oatway commented on and voted on the grant application. 

114   Local Highways and Footpath Improvement Group (LHFIG) 

 The Area Board received the minutes and considered the recommendations 
arising from the last LHFIG meeting held on 31 January 2024, as detailed in the 
report. 
 
On the proposal of the Chairman and seconded by Cllr Oatway QPM, it was 
resolved: 
 
Decision: 
 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

To add the following Issues (with funding) to the Priority Schemes List: 
 
10-23-9 A345 Sunnyhill Lane Bus Stop infrastructure - £2,000  
10-23-10 A345 Oare Signing Review - £3,000 
10-23-13 A345 Upavon – SID Infrastructure - £500 
10-24-01 Pewsey Wilcot Road Calming Feature - £800  
10-24-03 Woodborough The Sands Horse Warning Signs - £500 

115   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

116   Future Meeting Dates and Close 

 The Area Board noted the following future meeting dates (7.00-9.00pm): 
 

 17 June 2024 

 23 September 2024  
 

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending. 


